

The Bharat Scouts and Guides

Creating Better India

National Headquarters

Address: Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, M. G. Marg, I. P. Estate, New Delhi-110002 Website :www.bsgindia.org Email Id: info@bsgindia.org Phones:+91-11-23370126,23378667

To All the State Secretaries, State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, **INDIAN UNION**





Circular No.: 88 /2023 Date :11th May, 2023

SUB: PROPOSAL & CONSENT FOR HOSTING OF DIAMOND JUBILEE JAMBOREE & 19TH NATIONAL JAMBOREE OF THE BHARAT SCOUTS & GUIDES AND 1ST WORLD GUIDE JAMBOREE.

Dear Sir/Madam,

We are happy to inform you that the Bharat Scout and Guides will celebrate 75 years of its existence on 7th November 2025 as a Diamond Jubilee Year. Subsequently, 19th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides is also due to be organized in the year 2025.

In view of the above, the 19th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides will coincide with the Diamond Jubilee Jamboree. Therefore, the gala event will be renamed as the 'Diamond Jubilee Jamboree & 19th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides. Soon after conclusion of the 'Diamond Jubilee Jamboree & 19th National Jamboree, BSG is planning to host the 1st World Guide Jamboree in the same venue for additional 07 days.

The Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters invite "**Bid**" from the State Associations to host the ensuing 'Diamond Jubilee Jamboree & 19th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides and further 1st World Guide Jamboree in the same venue for additional 07 days.

Approximately about 35000 participants are expected for the 'Diamond Jubilee Jamboree & 19th National Jamboree and about 20000 participants for the 1st World Guide Jamboree respectively.

Willing and interested State Associations may send their proposal for the same to the Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi on or before **31st May**, **2023**. The bid will be approved by the National Executive Committee in its next Meeting.

We are enclosing herewith the Duties and Responsibilities of the Host State and the National Headquarters for hosting the 'Diamond Jubilee Jamboree & 19th National Jamboree of the Bharat Scouts and Guides and 1st World Guide Jamboree for your kind perusal.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

(DR. RAJ KUMAR KAUSHIK) **DIRECTOR**_{DS}

Encl: As stated above.

Copy to:-

- 1. All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts and Guides, National Headquarters.
- 2. Chairman/Secretary, Railway Scout and Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 3. The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, ShahidJeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 110016.
- The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector 62, Noida, Uttar Pradesh – 201309.
- 5. The Director, DAV
- 6. All the District Secretaries, District Association of Dammam, Riyadh, Muscat and Jamiat Youth Club.